Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Daniel Lynch Limited 01337025
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Court case number
District Registry 3190 of 2004

[full name of court]

(a) Gerald Irwin, of Irwin & Company, Station House, Midland Drive, Sutton
Coldfield, West Midlands B72 1TU,

Administrator of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 30 June 2009 (b) 29 December 2009
Signed /
Administrat

Dated 29 / 1])o

Irwin & Company, Station House, Midland Drive, Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands

You do not have to give any contact information in the B72 1TU

box opposite but if you do, it will help Compantes
House to contact you if there is a query on the form,
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel; 3121 321 1700

THURSDAY

i

DX Number DX Exchange

|| | \ 'I ‘II “"I ‘I‘ || 1en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AABWWHAO"
46

04/02/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE



- .\ Y . d
RWIN @
IRWIN
'S COMPANY

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners
Business Rescue, Recovery & Turnaround

Station House

Midland Drive

Sutton Coldfield

West Midlands B72 1TU
Telephone

0121 3211700

Fax

0121 3211701

E-mail

mail@irwinuk.net

Website
www.irwin-insolvency.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
28 January 2010

Our Ref: GI/jdp/LA/X

Dear Sirs

DANIEL LYNCH LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 3190 OF 2004

Further to my appointment as Administrator of the above Company by its directors, on
30 December 2004, [ am writing to provide you with a progress report in accordance with
Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {Amendment Rules, Schedule 1, Part 2).

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous circular to creditors, issued on
21 February 2005, pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, (as
amended by the Enterprise Act 2002) and subsequent progress reports issued, pursuant to
Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (Amendment Rules, Schedule 1, Part 2).

1. Summary of Receipts and Payments

Enclosed is a Summary of Receipts and Payments for the period 30 December 2004 to
29 December 2009, from which you will note that there were funds in hand of £214,913.

2. Realisations since Last Report

1 would advise that there have been no realisations since my last progress report.

3. Secured Creditors

As mentioned in previous reports, proceedings have been instigated against Mr & Mrs Lynch,
in the High Court, relating to a number of potential antecedent transactions.

An eight day trial is due to commence on Monday 22 February 2010, in the Birmingham High
Court.

A report on the outcome of the forthcoming trial will be circulated with my next progress
report to creditors. '

/

Irwin & Company (Accountants) Limited
Company Registered No: 4373374 (England)




With regards to the Company’s claim against Bickenhill Estates Limited (formerly Daniel
Lynch Properties Limited), 1 would advise that a Winding Up Petition was served on
22 September 2009.

At a Winding-Up Hearing on 27 November 2009, Bickenhill Estates Limited was put into
Compulsory Liquidation and the Official Receiver currently acts as its Liquidator.

1 am seeking the appointment as Liquidator of Bickenhill Estates Limited and am waiting to
hear from the Official Receiver’s Office.

4. Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors have received dividends totalling 100 pence in the pound, the amount
distributed being £6,755.

No further preferential claims are anticipated in this matter.
5. Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The director’s Statement of Affairs estimated non-preferential claims in the sum of
£1,315,063.

To date, claims have been received from non-preferential creditors in the sum of £1,384,108.
6. Statutory Informatien

Statutory information regarding the Company is enclosed for your information.

7. Administrator’s Proposals

A copy of the Administrator’s proposals is enclosed for your information.

8. Dividend Prospects for Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

Based on current information, the prospects of a dividend for unsecured non-preferential
creditors of the Company are dependent on the outcome of the actions being brought against
the former Directors, Mr & Mrs Lynch.

9, Office Holder’s Remuneration

To date, I have drawn £164,133 by way of remuneration, in accordance with resolutions
passed by the creditors. Time costs to 16 January 2010 amount to £242,173.25 for
1,378.35 hours, representing an average charge of £175.70 per hour, as set out in the
attached statement, required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 3 "SIP9".

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by "SIP9" are as scheduled on the attached Summary
of Receipts and Payments.




Since the date of my last report, no further category 2 disbursements have been paid to my
firm.

10. Extension to Period of Administration

On 22 September 2009, an Order was made by District Judge Bull extending the period of
Administration untit 30 March 2010.

An Order may be required to further extend the period of Administration, however, this may
depend on the outcome of the forthcoming trial.

11. General

I trust that you will find the above self-explanatory, however, should you have any queries or
require further information, please do not hesitate to contact myself or my manager,

John Pearson.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Daniel Lynch Limited

Gerald Irwin
Administrator

Licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

€ncs




Daniel Lynch Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 29 December 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Property - Bubbenhall 287,000.00
2 Fieldgate House 230,000.00
Property - Curriers Close 347,500.00
Property - Broad Lane 487,500.00
Plant & Machinery 8,000.00
Office Furniture & Equipt 1,321.28
Motor Vehicles 8,500.00
Book Debts 184,037.01
Cash at Bank 3,045.73
DLynch contribution to legal fees 2,663.00
Morgan Stanley Investment 22492
Bank Interest Gross 67,402.14
VAT Refund 11,912.23
Sundry Refunds 3141
Electricity Refund 760.97
VAT Qutputs 34,268.72
Vat Control Account 31,396.15
1,705,563.56

PAYMENTS
Wages / Salaries 7,525.08
PAYE / NI deductions 5,743.37
Telephone charges 157.46
Legal Fees & Expenses 8,788.68
Agents Fees & Expenses 8,730.00
Stamp Duty / Land Registry Fee 9,070.00
Ground Rent 76.79
Bank of Ireland plc 419,151.14
Estate Agents Fees 4,025.00
Management Company Fee 753.82
Legal Fees 1,775.00
Forfeiture Removal Fee 7,450.00
Ground Rent / Land Registry Fee 6,652.62
Royal Bank of Scotland plc 285,466.24
Legal Fees 4,287.00
Ground Rent / Land Registry Fee 10,077.97
Nationwide Building Society 230,524.83
RBS re: Company Credit Card 393.95
Specific Bond 1,840.00
Administrator's Fees 164,133.25
Administrator's Expenses 75.00
Agents / Valuers Fees 1,093.75
Quantity Surveyors Fees 64,769.60
Legal Fees & Expenses 138,321.60
Counsels Fees 7,575.00
Post Administration Corporation Tax 16,699.74
Architects Fees 378.00
Bickenhill (DLC) Limited costs 500.00
Stationery & Postage 1,047.44
Travel Expenses 108.40
250.00

Accountants Fee re: Payroll

Page 1 of 2

28 January 2010 11:31



Daniel Lynch Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 29 December 2009

Printing costs 249.9]
Statutory Advertising 377.50
Insurance of Assets 1,384.95
Council Tax payable 459.78
Rent & Service Charges 5,285.21
Preferential Creds - Holiday Pay claims 6,754.88
VAT Inputs 68,657.46

1,490,650.42
Balances in Hand 214,913.14

1,705,563.56

Page 2 of 2 28 January 2010 11:31




Name of Company:

Registered Office:

Company Registration Number:

Administrators Name:

Administrators Address:

Date of Appointment:

Name(s) and Address(es) of
Appointor(s)

Statutory Information

Daniel Lynch Limited

Station House
Midland Drive
Sutton Coldfield
West Midlands
B72 1TU

013370625

Gerald Irwin

Station House
Midland Dnive
Sutton Coldfield
West Midlands
B72 1TU

30 December 2004

Daniel Lynch and Jane Olwyn Lynch (Directors)

of Barr House

The Avenue, Bishopton
Stratford upon Avon
Warwickshire CV37 ORH




DANIEL LYNCH LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 3190 OF 2004

FORMAL PROPOSALS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AS AMENDED BY THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

1. It was resolved that a Creditors' Committee be established to assist the Administrator in
discharging his duties.

2. It was resolved that the Administrator continues to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

3. It was resolved that the Administrator be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 as and when claims are
agreed and funds permit and in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors when the
court gives permission.

4. Tt was resolved that the Administrator be authorised by the creditors to continue to
investigate the affairs of the Company with a view to making such realisation as may
prove economically viable and to employ legal and professional advisors of his choice, as
so required.

5. It was resolved that the Administrator be permitted to ‘exit’ the Administration either by
way of an application for dissolution, if no dividend is to be paid to the unsecured
creditors OR by putting the company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, if a dividend
to unsecured creditors is likely, when in the Administrator’s opinion it is appropriate to do
so0, and furthermore if in is the case of liquidation, Gerald Irwin should be permitted to act
as Liquidator in the voluntary winding up.

6. It was resolved that the Administrator's remuneration be fixed in accordance with the time
costs of himself and his staff, for attending to matters arising in the Administration, with
such remuneration to be drawn from time to time without further recourse to creditors.

7. 1t was resolved that the Administrator be entitled to draw category 2 disbursements, as
defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP9") and in accordance with his
Statement of Office Holder's Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies.

Gerald Irwin
Administrator




noy iad 13

Jnoy sad 90L3

oy 1ad QoL3
inoy dod 5713
Janoy Jad poLs
moy 1od 5713
Janoy sed G213
inoy Jad 0523

0102 - 8002

Inoy Jad pg3

anoy sad 0g3

oy Jad g3
anoy uad goL3
anoy Jad 053
dnoy Jod Q113
moy Jad o513
noy Jad 577

1002 - v002

LA EYRET

Hewsenyels poddng

Yd/i9|yseD Jojuag
1els woddng sojuag

JUELSISSY JOIU3G

Jafeuey adue|dwos

SJOjENSIUIWPY

10j_1)SIUNUPY J0IUSS

Jabeuew

Jauped

§ajey Jnoebieyn

0LSL43

G386

S8'8L1

8906

06°GL4

Q0051

91°¢6l

957061

£€9°2G51

Jajey
Anoy
afiesany

010Z Asenuer g| je se 5JS03 awy pajjiqun

3JBP 0] PA2IOAU] JUNOWY 5587

8'L6

vor

9°99.

§5°29¢%

gz

A

re

9'6e

g5

VA

Sl

9z

(A

20

§8'S61

1ot

86

5'60€

Gyl

SLL

S0

Sp'i8

4]

§8'9te

6¢

sinoy [@;6]

saakojdwy
Sanss| Xel
Bunajysen

- slapew
2)|0ads asen
slojpal)

Butped)

sjessy
J0 uopes|eay

suonebysaau|
sioney Loymiels

Buiuued pue
uonENSIUNLIPY

SINOH
1g101

4es Loddng
P siuejsissy

S]eU0{SS30.d
J0JUag JaY)0

Jefieuep

Jauped

uopouny
}om Jo
uoneIYISSE)D

SINOH

0102 MEeNuer g|, 12 Se §)S03 oull) S JGP|OH 0910 JO MEWWNG

pauiry YouAT PIuEQ




